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Sec. 10. [89.60] State entomologist; duties, rules.
The state entomologist is authorized to employ personnel in
accordance with the laws of this state, to procure necessary
equipment, supplies and service, to enter into contracts, to pro-
vide funds to any agency of the United States for work or
services under this act, and to designate or appoint, as its
representatives, employees of its cooperators including em-
ployees of the United States or any agency thereof. The state
entomologist may prescribe rules and regulations for carrying
out the purposes of this act.

Sec. 11. [89.61] Act supplemental. Provisions of
this act are supplementary to and not to be construed to repeal
existing legislation.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 677—S. F. No. 1588
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the construction of dormitory and food
service facilities at the state teachers colleges.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State teachers college board, construction of
certain buildings. The State Teachers College Board is here-
by authorized to proceed with the construction and equipping
of structures to be used for dormitory, food service, cafeteria,
and student center at the Mankato, St. Cloud, Winona, Moor-
head, and Bemidji Teachers Colleges. Such construction may
not exceed $3,100,000 and such construction shall be financed
by revenue bonds which may be refunded by increasing ex-
isting rates for such facilities.

Sec. 2. Repealer. Laws 1949, Chapter 742, Sec. 4,
Subd. 6, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 678—S. F. No. 141
An act requiring guarding of machines and prohibiting

disposition of unguarded machines; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1953, Section 182.05.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 182.05, is amended to
read:

182.05 Dangerous machinery to be guarded. When
practicable the points of danger in any machine or mechanism
shall be securely guarded by the maker, and the manufacture,
sale, loaning or leasing of any machine or mechanism not so
guarded is hereby prohibited.

Approved April 22,1955.

CHAPTER 679—S. F. No; 479
[Coded]

An act relating to game wardens, providing for the crea-
tion, administration, and maintaining of a retirement fund
therefor.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, [97.61] Game warden. Whenever used
in this chapter "Game Warden" means the persons referred to
and employed pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1953, Section 97.50, and all acts amendatory thereof and sup-
plemental thereto, their chief supervisor and all assistant
supervisors, whose salaries or compensation is paid out of funds
of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. [97.62] Game wardens retirement association.
There is hereby established a Game Wardens Retirement As-
sociation, the membership of which shall consist of game
wardens. Every game warden who is employed by the state
of Minnesota, as such, on July 1, 1955, and every person em-
ployed in that capacity thereafter, shall become a member of
the association. Each game warden while in the service of the
department of conservation shall pay a sum equal to six percent
of his monthly salary which amount shall be deducted monthly
by the commissioner of conservation who shall cause the total
amount of said monthly deductions to be paid to the state
treasurer, and shall cause a detailed report of all monthly de-
ductions to be made each month to the secretary of the associa-
tion. In addition thereto, there shall be paid out of game and
fish funds, monthly, by the commissioner of conservation a
sum equal to one percent of the total amounts received from
licenses as referred to in the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1953, section 97.49, subdivision 1, the same to be credited to
the fund created by this act. All moneys received by said as-
sociation shall be deposited by the state treasurer in the Game


